1
dc2454af
DEMO MANUAL DC2454A
Description
LTC3887EUJ-1/LTC3870EUF-1
Poly-Phase Step-Down DC/DC Controller
with Power System Management
Demonstration circuit 2454A is a high current, high ef-

g.	Since there are two slave phases on this board, to
achieve the correct total rail current reading, some
parameters should be set in LTpowerPlay, as shown
in the screen shot below.
1. CLICK HERE
2. CHECK HERE
3. TYPE “2” HERE
8
dc2454af
DEMO MANUAL DC2454A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 8 C1, C2, C25, C26, C103,
C105, C107, C108
CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61C105KE01D
2 8 C3, C27, C102, C104, C12,
C34, C88, C100
CAP., 0.1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61C104KA88D
3 8 C4, C6, C31, C33, C86, C87,
C90, C91
CAP., 22µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32DR61C226KE18L
4 7 C5, C13, C39, C49, C51,
C106, C109
CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C105KA93D
5 2 C7, C8 CAP., OS-CON, 330µF, 16V, 20% F12 PANASONIC ELECTRONIC, 16SVP330M
6 5 C10, C11, C56, C80, C83 CAP., 4.7µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C475KAAJD
7 24 C14, C15, C21, C22, C35,
C36, C42, C43, C58, C59,
C60, C61, C64, C65, C66,
C67, C75, C76, C84, C85,
C92, C93, C94, C95
CAP., X5R, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER60J107ME20L
8 8 C16, C17, C37, C38, C70,
C96, C97, C98
CAP., POSCAP, 470µF, 2.5V, D2E SIZE PANASONIC ELECTRONIC, 2R5TPE470M9
9 1 C24 CAP., X7R, 4700pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E472KA01D
10 1 C50 CAP., NPO, 150pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H151JA01D
11 3 C28, C29, C77 CAP., NPO, 270pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H271JA01D
12 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND., 0.15µH WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 744355215
13 1 R15 RES., 3.65k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K65FKEA
14 10 R19, R20, R27, R29, R32,
R35, R38, R51, R60, R61
RES., 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
15 1 R83 RES., 15.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K8FKEA
16 1 R123 RES., 90.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060390K9FKEA
17 4 U1, U3, U10, U11 I.C., MODULE, 60A, 31-LEAD, CLIP BOND PQFN,
SPS, 5.0X5.0mm
FAIRCHILD SEMI., FDMF5820DC
18 1 U2 I.C., LTC3887-1EUJ, QFN, 6X6mm LINEAR TECH., LTC3887EUJ-1#10EU-1PBF-ES
19 1 U4 I.C., EEPROM 2kBIT 400kHz 8TSSOP MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST
20 1 U5 I.C., LTC6992CS6-1, TSOT-23 LINEAR TECH., LTC6992CS6-1#PBF
21 1 U6 I.C., LT1803IS5, TSOT-23 LINEAR TECH., LT1803IS5#PBF
22 2 U7, U8 I.C., LT1129CS8-5, S8 LINEAR TECH., LT1129CS8-5#PBF
23 1 U12 I.C., LTC3870-1EUFD QFN 4x4mm LINEAR TECH., LTC3870EUFD-1#PBF
9
dc2454af
DEMO MANUAL DC2454A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 7 C9, C74, C18, C44, C89,
C101, C47
CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
2 0 C19, C20, C40, C41, C71,
C72, C73, C99
CAP., OPTIONAL D2E
3 3 C30, C32, C45 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C103KA01D
4 1 C48 CAP., X5R, 2.2µF, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61C225KA88L
5 1 C52 CAP., 4.7µF, X5R, 16V, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR61C475KA01L
6 1 C53 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C105KA01L
7 2 C54, C57 CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31MR61C105KA01L
8 2 D2, D5 SMT CHIP LED, GREEN WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 150060GS75000
9 0 D3, D4 IND., OPTIONAL SOD-323
10 2 Q1, Q2 TRANS., PNP 40V 0.2A SC75-3 SOT-416 ON SEMI., MMBT3906TT1G
11 1 Q4 MOSFET, N-CH 60V 115MA SOT23-3 DIODES INC., 2N7002-7-F
12 2 Q5, Q7 MOSFET, P-CH 20V 0.58A SOT-23 VISHAY, SI2365EDS-T1-GE3
13 1 Q6 MOSFET, SPEED SRS 30V 30A LFPAK RENESAS, RJK0305DPB-02#J0
14 4 R1, R12, R117, R118 RES., 24.9k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040224K9FKED
15 3 R2, R67, R93 RES., 2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R00FKEA
16 4 R3, R16, R119, R121 RES., 1k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K0FKED
17 0 R4, R17, R120, R122 RES., OPTIONAL 0402
18 4 R5, R18, R112, R115 RES., 0Ω, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
19 8 R7, R8, R24, R25, R110,
R111, R113, R114
RES., 2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K00FKEA
20 8 R10, R13, R49, R52, R55,
R68, R125, R128
RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
21 0 R21, R22, R23, R28, R30,
R31, R33, R34, R36, R37,
R39, R40, R54, R56, R62,
R64, R65, R124, R126, R127
RES., OPTIONAL 0603
22 1 R47 RES., 200Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200RFKEA
23 2 R58, R77 RES., 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
24 1 R63 RES., 127Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603127RFKEA
25 2 R69, R76 RES., 20k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
26 2 R70, R81 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW00603100KFKEA
27 1 R71 RES., 3.3Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
28 1 R72 RES., CHIP, 1M, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
29 1 R73 RES., 154k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
30 2 R74, R82 RES., 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
31 1 R75 RES., 82.5Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060382R5FKEA
32 1 R78 RES., 681k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
33 1 R79 TRIMMER, 5k 0.5W PC PIN BOURNS, 3386P-1-502LF
34 1 R80 SENSE RES., 0.01Ω 1% 1W 2512 PANASONIC,, ERJM1WSF10MU
10
dc2454af